

MHRG170011042024



SPECIAL CASE NO. 76/2024

**The State of Maharashtra
Vs.
Kamal Jayramdas Jesvani and 5**

CNR NO. MHRG170011042024

ORDER BELOW EXH.60

1. By this application, applicant/accused No.3 Anthani Paulos Karukutikaran has prayed for giving direction to Investigation Officer to preserve CCTV Footage from 06/12/2023 at 12.00 a.m. to 15/12/2023 at 11.59 p.m.
2. In response to the application, the Investigation Officer was called upon to file say. Accordingly, say has been filed by the Investigation Officer vide Exh.62, wherein it has been mentioned that the CCTV Footage is time barred and therefore that cannot be preserved and produced before the Court.
3. In the light of the reply filed by the Investigation Officer the application is meaningless and therefore it deserves to be rejected. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

The application Exh.60 is hereby rejected.

Panvel,
Dated :- 10/11/2025

(Dinesh E. Kothalikar)
Special Judge (NDPS), Court No.2,
Panvel, Dist-Raigad.