


MHRG170011042024 	SPECIAL CASE NO. 76/2024 The State of Maharashtra Vs. Kamal Jayramdas Jesvani and 5 CNR NO. MHRG170011042024
---	---

ORDER BELOW EXH.61

1. By this application, applicant/accused No.3 Anthani Paulos Karukutikaran has prayed for directing the Investigation Officer to preserve the Station Diary, Log Book and Lock Up Register for the period of 06/12/2023 to 15/12/2023 and direct the Investigation Officer to produce the same before this Court and supply copy of the same to the applicant.
2. So far as the prayer made by the applicant to direct the Investigation Officer to preserve the Station Diary, Log Book and Lock Up Register in respect of the period of 06/12/2023 to 15/12/2023 is concerned, in my view, there would be no hitch to give direction to the Police Inspector, Khopoli Police Station to preserve the aforesaid documents.
3. So far as, the prayer made by the applicant to direct the Investigation Officer to produce the copies fo the aforesaid documents before the Court is concerned, in my view till the date of framing charge, the question of giving direction to produce the documents at the behest of the

applicant would not arise and therefore prayer made in this regard is liable to be rejected. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. The application Exh.61 is partly allowed.
2. The Senior Police Inspector, Khopoli Police Station is directed to preserve Station Diary, Log Book and Lock Up Register from the period of 06/12/2023 to 15/12/2023.
3. The prayer made by the applicant to supply copy of aforesaid documents to him, is hereby rejected.

Panvel,
Dated :- 10/11/2025

(Dinesh E. Kothalikar)
Special Judge (NDPS), Court No.2,
Panvel, Dist-Raigad.